RESOLUTION NO. 2023-189

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND SACRAMENTO REGIONAL COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT REGARDING THE HARVEST WATER PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District (Regional San) is implementing the Harvest Water Program to deliver recycled water from the recently completed EchoWater Resource Recovery Facility to southern Sacramento County; and

WHEREAS, the use of recycled water supplied by the Harvest Water Program will provide benefits to the City of Elk Grove (City) and surrounding areas such as groundwater restoration, ecosystem improvements, and water quality improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Harvest Water Program includes construction of a 66-inch pipeline within City limits from the intersection of Sims Road and Franklin Boulevard commencing south along Franklin Boulevard and Willard Parkway then west along Franklin Creek; and

WHEREAS, the Harvest Water Program will provide a source of recycled water to serve East Franklin, Laguna Ridge and the Southeast Policy Area (SEPA); and

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) defining the roles and responsibilities of the City and Regional San pertaining to design and construction of the pipeline within City limits has been developed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Elk Grove and Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District regarding the Harvest Water Program in substantially the form presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9^{th} day of August 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-189

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 9, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California